In previous periods, the Group’s owner-occupied leasehold land and buildings in the PRC were

included in property, plant and equipment and measured using the cost model. In the current period,

the Group has applied HKAS 17 ‘‘Leases’’. Under HKAS 17, to the extent that the allocation of the

lease payments between the land and buildings elements can be made reliably, the leasehold interests

in land are reclassified to prepaid lease payments under operating leases, which are carried at cost and

amortised over the lease term on a straight-line basis. This change in accounting policy has been

applied retrospectively (see below summary for its financial impact). Alternatively, where the

allocation between the land and buildings elements cannot be made reliably, the leasehold interests in

land continue to be accounted for as property, plant and equipment.

8

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st

January, 2005 are summarised below:

As at

31st December,

2004

As at

31st December,

2004 and

1st January,

2005

(originally

stated) Adjustment (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 3,739,120 (46,774) 3,692,346

Intangible assets 99,957 — 99,957

Deposit paid in respect of purchase of property,

plant and equipment 6,229 — 6,229

Prepaid lease payments

— non-current portion — 45,585 45,585

Inventories 2,094,084 — 2,094,084

Trade receivables, deposits and prepayments 309,584 — 309,584

Bills receivables 316,824 — 316,824

Prepaid lease payments

— current portion — 1,189 1,189

Bank balances, deposits and cash 1,998,530 — 1,998,530

Trade and other payables (653,406) — (653,406)

Tax payable (3,970) — (3,970)

Bank loans (953,977) — (953,977)

Total effects on assets and liabilities 6,952,975 — 6,952,975

Share capital 2,482,268 — 2,482,268

Share premium 1,764,905 — 1,764,905

Capital reserve 572,239 — 572,239

Statutory surplus reserve fund, statutory public

welfare fund and discretionary surplus

reserve fund 703,217 — 703,217

Accumulated profits 1,128,029 — 1,128,029

Dividend reserve 124,113 — 124,113

Minority interests — 178,204 178,204

Total effects on equity 6,774,771 178,204 6,952,975

Minority interests 178,204 (178,204) —

9

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

The Group has not early applied the following new Standards or Interpretations that have been issued

but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these

Standards or Interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup Transactions

HKAS 39 (Amendment) The Fair Value Option

HKFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources